

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 36587/2019

P.K. RAFEEQUE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SREE GOKULAM CHIT AND FINANCE (P) LTD. & ANR. Respondent(s)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.161518/2019-EXEMPTION FROM
SURRENDERING WITHIN TIME)

Date : 22-03-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mustaq Salim, Adv.
Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. Mustaq Salim, learned counsel for the petitioner refers to the affidavit filed by the petitioner to point out that the respondent Sree Gokulam Chit and Finance (P) Ltd. has acknowledged the receipt of Rs.5,00,000/- (Rupees Five Lakh) from the petitioner, pursuant to the compromise reached between the parties. Accordingly, the counsel submits that the needful has been done to allow exemption to the petitioner from surrendering, in pursuance to his conviction under the Negotiable Instruments Act.

Having noted the above, since the fine amount has been remitted to the respondent (complainant), the petitioner is exempted from surrendering. It is ordered accordingly.

IA No.161518 of 2019 stands allowed.

(NEETA SAPRA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(BEENA JOLLY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)