

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1.) No.2747/2021  
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 11-07-2019 in  
CRLRP No.111/2019 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

P.K. RAFEEQUE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SREE GOKULAM CHIT AND FINANCE (P) LTD. &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

Date : 05-04-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mushtaq Salim, Adv.  
Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

According to the record, the fine amount of Rs.5,00,000/-  
(Rupees Five Lakhs Only) has been made over by the petitioner to  
the respondent/complainant.

In the circumstances, issue notice confined to the question  
whether the proceedings can be compounded.

Let notice be made returnable on 30.04.2021.

Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.

Pending further consideration, the substantive sentence  
imposed upon the petitioner shall remain suspended.

(MUKESH NASA)  
COURT MASTER

(VIRENDER SINGH)  
BRANCH OFFICER